
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 0RD 

Date: Friday 3 August 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: New Premises Licence - Mobile Food Trailer, Bath Road car park, 

Melksham 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN, direct line (01225) 718376 or 
email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 

2   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of non pecuniary or pecuniary interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Licensing Application  

 To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence for Late Night 
Refreshment Licence in respect of a mobile food trailer, Bath Road car park, 
Melksham. 
 
  

 5a    Licensing Officers report (Pages 9 - 14) 

 5b    Appendix 1 - Application form (Pages 15 - 36) 

 5c    Appendix 2 - Representations (Pages 37 - 68) 

 5d    Appendix 3 - Letter of agreed conditions between applicant and 
the Police (Pages 69 - 70) 

 5e    Appendix 4 - Letter from Licensing Section to those making 
representations about the conditions agreed between the 
applicant and Police (Pages 71 - 72) 
 



 

 

 5f    Appendix 5 - Responses from those making representations to the 
letter in appendix 4 (Pages 73 - 80) 

 5g    Appendix 6 - Location map of the area/premises to be licensed 
(Pages 81 - 82) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 
2003 APPLICATIONS 

 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of 

licence applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing 
Committee and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter 

of a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to 
assist or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the 
Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review and any other decision to be made by the 
Committee/Sub-Committee in respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the 
Committee for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 
“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes. 
 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



made available to the Applicant or their R
[...]
hen the Committee 
shall consider whether to permit that request. 

 
 4.4 The Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
  which to exercise their rights. 
 
 4.5 This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the 

Hearing; 

Page 3



 
 4.6 Where there is a multiple of Interested Parties who have attended the 

Hearing to make the same representation then the Committee would 
normally require  that a spokesperson be appointed by them to make the 
representations on behalf of all of those Interested Parties. 

 
5 Presentation of Submissions 
 
 5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application. 
 
 5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party 

requiring clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the 
points raised by the Licensing Authority. 

 
 5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson 
  directs otherwise: 
 
  5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and 

will in particular advise the Committee as to: 
 
   A the options available to it; 
   B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision. 
 
  5.3.2 The Review Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally 
   present its submission which may include: 
 
   A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will 

have been circulated with Agenda papers; 
   B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and 
   C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 

4.3). 
 

A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested 
Party/Parties will orally present their representations in turn which 
shall include: 

 
   A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and 
   B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 

an Interested Party/Parties would be happy to have the 
Application granted subject to which would cause the 
representation to be withdrawn. 

    
   The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative will orally 
   present their representations which shall include; 
 
   A The response to the representations made by the Review 

Applicant, a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an 
Interested Party/Parties; and 

   B Whether they would be happy to accept any modifications to the 
    Licence as suggested by the Review Applicant, a Responsible 
    Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested Party/Parties. 

Page 4



 
6 Questioning of Submissions 
 
 6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by 
  Members. 
 
 6.2 The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may  
  question any party following the completion of their submission. 
 
 6.3 The Chairperson will normally permit the Applicant, a Responsible 

Authority/Authorities or an Interested Party/Parties to ask questions 
through them of the other parties. 

 
 6.4 The Chairperson may direct that questions which are not relevant to the 
  Application or one of the four Licensing Objectives are not formally put or 
  answered. 
 
7 Documentation 
 
 7.1 No party shall present new documentation to the Committee at the Hearing 

other than with the consent of all of the other parties. This does not 
preclude  the Licensing Officer from correcting errors, providing updated 
information or an extract from a local map showing the Applicant’s 
Premises in the context of the surrounding premises and any Interested 
Party’s premises. If any party is granted permission to present 
supplementary papers at the Hearing they shall provide at least 10 copies 
at the start of their submission. 

 
8 Intervention 
 

The Chairperson shall permit the following interventions at any point in the 
Hearing: 

 
 8.1 The Committee Lawyer to advise the Committee on issues of law, 

procedure and relevant considerations on decision making. If necessary, 
the Chairperson may require the Committee, the Committee Lawyer and 
the Committee Manager to leave the Hearing so that advice can be given. 

 
 8.2 The Committee Manager to advise the Committee on procedure generally, 

or to request that statements made are repeated for reasons of clarity and 
so that they can be properly recorded. 

 
 8.3 The Licensing Officer to seek to clarify statements that have been made in 
  light of information held on their file. 
 
9 Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing 
 
 9.1 If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to 

attend or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its 
absence. 

 

Page 5



 9.2 If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be 
represented at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the 
Hearing then the Licensing Authority may: 

 
  9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 
   Hearing to a specified date; or 
 
  9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence. 
 
 9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it 

shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice  
made by that party. 

 
10 Closing Submissions 
 
 10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and 

the Interested Party/Parties to make a closing oral submission(s) and 
secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s Representative an 
opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support of the 
Application. 

 
11 Decision 
 
 11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall 

retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider 
any legal issues raised by the Members. 

 
 11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be  
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee 
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the  
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 

Page 6



Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 
2. The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities 
 and/or Interested Party/Parties. 
 
3.  The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 
 
4.  The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report. 
 
5.  The Applicant addresses the Committee. 
 
6.  Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 

Interested Party/Parties. 
 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Committee. 
 
8. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties. 
 
9. Questions by Applicant. 
 
10. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties 

by Members of the Committee. 
 
11. Summing up by Parties who have made representations. 
 
12. Summing up by Applicant. 
 
13. Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 

consider its decision. 
 
14. Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 

may have been given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make 
any comments on that advice. 

 
15. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
 released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE 
 
3 AUGUST 2012 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Premises Licence for Late Night Refreshment Licence; 
 Mobile Food Trailer, Bath Road Car Park, Melksham   

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of a Mobile 

Food Trailer to be situated in the Wiltshire Council Bath Road Car Park 
Melksham.  The Applicant is a Mr Mehmet Yilmaz. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a Premises Licence for Late Night Refreshment in respect of 

a Mobile Food Trailer has been made by Mehmet Yilmaz for which relevant 
representations have been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any 
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act. 

ii) To reject the application. 
 

2.5 On 15 June 2012 an application for a Premises Licence was received and 
accepted as a valid application. 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 9



 
2.6 The application as applied for is as follows: 

 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 
Provision of late night refreshment 
(Outdoors) 

 
2300 – 0100 
 
 
2300 – 0200 
2300  - 0300 
 

 
Sunday, Monday, 
Tuesday, & 
Wednesday  
Thursday 
Friday & Saturday  

 
 

A copy of the application from Mehmet Yilmaz is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.7 This is a new business, which is not yet trading.  The premises are not 
 currently licensed for any activity. 
 
2.8 As Mr Yilmaz wishes to trade on land owned by Wiltshire Council, he has also 

been required to apply for Street Trading Consent. Street Trading Consent is 
the selling, exposing or offering articles for sale in a street or on Council 
owned land.  He has specified on his application for a Late Night Refreshment 
Licence that the opening hours will commence on all days from 1800 hours.    

 
2.8 A location plan of the area to be licensed is attached as Appendix 6 to this 
 report. 
 
2.9 A copy of the plans submitted by the Applicant with the application, will be 
 available at the Hearing.      
 
3. Consultation and Representations 
 
3.1  The application process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises 

for a period of 28 days, in addition to a notice in a local publication.  During the 
consultation period relevant representations have been received from eight 
Interested Parties and the Police. 

 
3.2 Responsible Authority  
 

• Wiltshire Police – see comments in para 3.6 below. 
 
3.3 Interested Parties 
 

• Melksham Town Council 

• Mehmet Sen, The Kebab House 4 Bank Street Melksham 

• Mrs Tugba Sen, 24 Bank Street Melksham 

• Sefa Sen, 4 High Street Melksham 

• Harun Ozdilek 54A Union Street Melksham 

• Ibrahim Zengi, 21A Church Street Melksham 

• Aydin Pirbudak, Acropolis, 21 Church Street Melksham 

• Mrs Melike Diawara (representation received by email)    

Page 10



  
3.4 A summary of the representations made, is detailed in the table below: 
 

Representation Licensing Objective Accepted Comments 

Anti Social Behaviour/ 
Vandalism 

Crime & Disorder      Yes  

Litter Public Nuisance      Yes  

Smell Public Nuisance      Yes  

Suitability of location Public Safety/Public 
Nuisance 

     Yes  

Safety of children Protection of Children 
from Harm 

     Yes Late Night 
Refreshment  is only 
licensable between 
the hours of 2300 
and 0500   

 
3.5 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 2.  
 
3.6 The Wiltshire Police have not made a formal objection to this application and 

have advised that under normal circumstances, they would not have seen an 
issue with this application.  However, the Police do have concerns over 
increase of Anti Social Behaviour should the Vendor be allowed to trade in this 
location.  The areas of Waitrose and Bath Road car parks having recently 
been the subject of anti social behaviour and criminal damage.  The Police 
also advise that issues in the area have also been raised with the Wiltshire 
Council Melksham Area Board. 

 
           Because of these concerns the Melksham Town Community Beat Manager 

met with Mr Yilmaz to discuss the Police concerns.  As a result of this meeting 
the Police have not made an objection to the application for a premises 
licence but have agreed with Mr Yilmaz to ask that the following conditions be 
added  to the licence, if granted: 

 
1. Minimum of 2 staff to be working during all trading times to enable customers 

to be managed effectively, ensuring no crowding and to encourage dispersal 
from area once served.  
 

2. CCTV system to be installed and properly maintained, ensuring 
adequatecoverage of the counter area and immediate vicinity of the stall.    
Recordings are to be retained for no less than 30 days and made available to 
representatives of the Police and Licensing Authority on request. 
 

3. Sufficient levels of lighting to be installed and maintained to provide a safe 
environment for staff and customers and to assist in the provision of 
satisfactory CCTV images. 
 

4. Staff must report any incidents to Wiltshire Police and maintain an incident log 
book.  This to be made available on request by a representative of the Police 
or the Licensing Authority.    

 

3.7 A copy of the letter of agreement to the above conditions signed by Mr Yilmaz
 is attached as Appendix 3. 

Page 11



 
3.8 A copy of the letter dated 18 July 2012 from the Licensing Section, Wiltshire 

Council, sent to the Melksham Town Council and other individuals who have 
made representation, informing them of the Applicant and Wiltshire Police 
agreement, is attached as Appendix 4. 

 
3.9 Copies of responses received, are attached as Appendix 5.   
  
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
4.2 The Applicant, all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have 

made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant, the Responsible Authority and Interested 

Parties who have made representations, may appeal the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be 
lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the 
decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but if 
requested by an Interested Party, will not normally be granted within the first 
12 months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 

 
Report Author:  Maggie Jones 
Mrs M Jones, Licensing Officer – Licensing Team, West Hub 
Date of report: 23 July 2012 
 
 

Page 12



 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
1      Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.  
2  Copies of relevant representations. 
3  Copy of letter of agreement with Police signed Mr Yilmaz 
4  Copy of letter sent to Interested Parties 
5  Copies of responses received from Interested Parties 
6  Location map of the area/premises to be licensed.  
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5b

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Agenda Item 5c

Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Agenda Item 5d

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



18 July 2012 
 
Wiltshire 
SN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Public Protection 
165 Bradley Road 

Trowbridge 
Wiltshire 

BA14 0RD 
 

              Our Ref: mj4.7 
                                                      

 

Dear  
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Application for a Late Night Refreshment Premises Licence 
Mr M Yilmaz – Bath Road Car Park, Melksham 
 
I refer to your representation with the regard to the above application. The Wiltshire Police 
have formally agreed with Mr Yilmaz that the following conditions will be applied to the 
licence if granted. 
 

1. Minimum of 2 staff to be working during all trading times to enable customers to be 
managed effectively, ensuring no crowding and to encourage dispersal from area 
once served. 

 
2. CCTV system to be installed and properly maintained, ensuring adequate coverage 

of the counter area and immediate vicinity of the stall. Recordings are to be retained 
for no less than 30 days and made available to representatives of the police and 
Licensing Authority on request. 

 
3. Sufficient levels of lighting to be installed and maintained to provide a safe 

environment for staff and customers and to assist in the provision of satisfactory 
CCTV images. 

 
4. Staff must report any incidents to Wiltshire Police and maintain an incident log book. 

This to be made available on request by a representative of the police or the 
Licensing Authority. 
 

The Police will therefore not be making a representation to the application. 
 
Can you consider the new proposals from the Applicant and, if you feel these would 
address your concerns, indicate on the attached sheet if you wish to continue with your 
representation.  Please return the sheet in the envelope provided.  It would be appreciated 
if you could do this as soon as possible. 
 

Agenda Item 5e

Page 71



I would remind you that the Licensing Committee can only consider those representations 
made in connection with the four licensing objectives.  Concerns about competition with 
existing premises is not something that can be considered at the hearing. 
 
If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Maggie Jones 
Licensing Officer 
Direct Dial: 01225 770536 
Email: Licensingwest@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Website: wiltshire.gov.uk    

Page 72



Agenda Item 5f

Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



 

 

Melksham Town Council 
Town Hall, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6ES 

Tel: (01225) 704187 Fax: (01225) 707858 

Email: townhall@melkshamtown.co.uk Web: www.melkshamtown.co.uk 

 

 

Steve Gray B.A. (Hons.) 

Town Clerk 

Jean Harris 

Financial Officer 

 

Maggie Jones 

Policy & Licensing Officer 

Licensing Team 

Wiltshire Council 

165 Bradley Road 

TROWBRIDGE 

BA14 0RD 

 

 

Dear Ms Jones 

 

Representation made in respect of an application for Premises Licence 

Applicant: Mr Mehmet Yilmaz 

Premises: Car Park, Bath Road, Melksham 

 

Following a Planning meeting last night when the above application was discussed, in 

particular the notification that Wiltshire Police will no longer be pursuing their 

representation as long as various conditions are adhered to. 

 

Councillor’s still have concerns regarding the amount of litter that could possibly 

accumulated in the area and the possible increase in anti social behaviour, which currently  

affects this area. 

 

Therefore, please find enclosed Melksham Town Council’s form notifying yourselves of our 

intention to be represented at the meeting, Councillor Jon Hubbard will attend the hearing 

on behalf of the Town Council.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Lorraine McRandle 

Committee Clerk 

 

 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Bath Road Car Park
Application for Late Night Refreshment Licence

Ref: 12/00069/LAPRE

1:2,538 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100049050

0 60 120 180 24030
Metres

Premises_Licence

Residential Premises

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

g

P
a
g
e
 8

1



P
a

g
e
 8

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5a Licensing Officers report
	5b Appendix 1 - Application form
	5c Appendix 2 - Representations
	Appendix 2 - Rep Aydin Pirbudak
	Appendix 2 - Rep Harun Ozdilek
	Appendix 2 - Rep Ibrahim Zengi
	Appendix 2 - Rep Mr Mehmet Sen
	Appendix 2 - Rep Mr Sefa Sen
	Appendix 2 - Rep Mr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD IN RESPECT OF AN 
NEW PREMISES LICENCE - MOBILE FOOD TRAILER, BATH ROAD CAR PARK, 
MELKSHAM 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Ernie Clark 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Kieran Elliott (Democratic Services Officer), Maggie Jones (Senior Licensing Officer), Lauren 
Kemple (Solicitor), Cllr Jon Hubbard (Melksham Town Council), Mehmet Yilmaz (Applicant), 
Ali Ocaki (Applicant supporter), Mehmet Sen (Interested Party), Harun Ozdilek (Interested 
Party),  Teresa Bray (Public Protection Officer) and Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought, and 
it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 



 
 

 
 
 

 
5 Licensing Application 

 
Application by Mehmet Yilmaz for a Late Night Refreshment Licence for a 
Mobile Food Trailer, Bath Road Car Park, Melksham 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and the Interested Parties were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by the applicant, Mr Mehmet Yilmez: 

• An agreement has been reached with the police, who have not made a 
formal objection, with regards conditions including, appropriate CCTV 
coverage; 
 

• The car park around the van would be kept clear of rubbish by operators, 
in addition to bins located at the site of the mobile trailer; 

 

• A ‘silent generator’ would be used to reduce noise; 
 

• Children would not be congregating in the area late into the night. 
 

• If people transported food a long way from the mobile trailer, beyond the 
car park, operators could not be expected to locate or clear up all rubbish. 

 

• Many objections had been received from local takeaway owners, which 
would cause many of the same issues they object to. 

 
Key points raised by interested parties making representations - Cllr Jon 
Hubbard representing Melksham Town Council and Mr Mehmet Sen (Interested 
Party) – included the following: 
 

• There had been many complaints of anti-social behaviour and vandalism 
from users of King George V playing fields adjacent to the site over the 
years; 
 

• It was felt that the location of the mobile food van would only encourage 
young people to congregate even longer in the area, causing nuisance to 
users of the park, local residents and businesses such as the nearby 
Riverside Club; 

 

• There had also been issues of litter in the area and again it was felt that 
this issues would only increase with the mobile food van; 

 

• CCTV would only cover the area immediately in the vicinity of the mobile 
food van, and it is the nature of such operations that customers will 



 
 

 
 
 

disperse quickly into surrounding areas, meaning the presence of bins 
would have a minimal effect, if any; 

 

• The dropping of litter and food debris as a result of the presence of the 
mobile food van would attract vermin; 

 

• The site was very close to a skate park, youth centre and children’s play 
area, all of which would be negatively impacted by the increased public 
nuisance from anti-social behaviour encouraged by the presence of a 
mobile food van and the effects of increased littering; 

 

• The Town Council objects on the basis on local knowledge, which should 
be taken into account; 

 

• The Area Board and Town Council have already funded youth workers at 
night in the area to patrol the area to resolve issues caused by young 
people congregating at night, so there would be children around at the 
time of licensable activity. Local policing teams also occasionally patrolled 
the area due to difficulties; 

 

• Young people had been known spin cars in the car park at night, and 
would stay longer with the presence of a mobile food van. 

 
The parties were given the opportunity to each ask questions of the Applicant, 
Interested Parties and Wiltshire Council Officers.  
 
The Sub Committee then sought clarity on the number of youth workers who 
assisted in the area at night, as well as the opening hours of the local Riverside 
Club. 

 

All parties were then given the opportunity to summarize their cases, where the 
applicant reference a previous food van he operated in Melksham prior to the 
construction of the Asda Superstore on the site he had used, before the Sub 
Committee members retired to consider the application and were accompanied 
by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer 
clerking the meeting. 
 
The Sub Committee retired to consider the application at 10:55. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 12:00. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session as 
follows: 
 
No specific legal advice had been given other than to draw the Sub 
Committee’s attention to relevant government guidance and national policy and 
licensing la, and to remind the Sub Committee that the only trading activity that 
could be considered was for the hours 2300-onwards as a licensable activity, 



 
 

 
 
 

and that concerns of local traders of increased competition was not a 
consideration. 
 
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to GRANT the 
licence for the following licensable activities: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 
Provision of late night 
refreshment (Outdoors) 

 
2300-0100 
 
2300-0200 
 
2300-0300 

 
Sunday-Wednesday 
 
Thursday 
 
Friday-Saturday 

And subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

1. Minimum of 2 staff to be working during all trading times to enable 
customers to be managed effectively, ensuring no crowding and to 
encourage dispersal from area once served.  
 

2. CCTV system to be installed and properly maintained, ensuring adequate 
coverage of the counter area and immediate vicinity of the stall.  Images 
to be made available for inspection upon reasonable request by the 
police or other relevant officers of a responsible authority and to be of 
sufficient quality to identify individuals. Recordings to be retained for 30 
days.  
 

3. Sufficient levels of lighting to be installed and maintained to provide a 
safe environment for staff and customers and to assist in the provision of 
satisfactory CCTV images. Lighting shall not detrimentally affect 
occupants of nearby premises. 
 

4. Staff must report any incidents to Wiltshire Police and maintain an 
incident log book.  This to be made available on request by a 
representative of the Police or the Licensing Authority.    
 

5. At the end of each trading period the Premises Licence Holder to ensure 
all litter arising from trading will be removed from the car parking area 
within 100m of the trading site. 
 

Reasons 
 
The Sub Committee considered the written evidence presented in the agenda 
together with the oral representations given at the hearing. 



 
 

 
 
 

 
The representations made by the police had been withdrawn as the police had 
agreed a number of conditions with the applicant which, if imposed, would meet 
many of the concerns that the police had in relation to possible crime and 
disorder associated with the mobile food trailer.  
 
The Sub Committee considered the granting of this licence would not 
significantly impact upon the existing problems of litter and anti-social behaviour 
identified by representations and that the additional conditions imposed were 
appropriate to address the concerns raised and meet the licensing objectives 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The granting of this licence is without prejudice to any other consents or 
approvals that may be required. 
 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.   
 
 

 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.05 pm) 
 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


